ETSI TS 148 071 V7.2.0 (2007-06)
Technical Specification
Digital cellular telecommunications system (Phase 2+);
Location Services (LCS);
Serving Mobile Location Centre -
Base Station System (SMLC-BSS) interface;
Layer 3 specification
(3GPP TS 48.071 version 7.2.0 Release 7)

Message Type uniquely identifies the message being sent. It is a single octet element, mandatory in all messages.
All unassigned codes are spare.
Table 5.1.1: Message Type codes
8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Reserved.
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 TA REQUEST
0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0  TA RESPONSE
0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 Reserved (note)
0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 Reserved (note)
0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 REJECT
0 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 RESET
0 0 0 0 1 1 0 0 ABORT
0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 TA LAYER3
0 0 0 0 1 1 1 1 MS Position Command
0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 MS Position Response
0 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 U-TDOA Request
0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 U-TDOA Response
NOTE: These values of the codepoints shall not be used as they were used
in an earlier version of the protocol.
5.2 Timing Advance IE
This element contains the Timing Advance measured by the BTS.
8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
Element identifier octet 1
Timing Advance octet 2
Figure 5.2.1: Timing Advance IE
The coding of the timing advance value field is the binary representation of the timing advance in bit periods; 1 bit
period = 48/13 us, as described in 3GPP TS 44.018 with the difference that all 8 bits are significant (instead of the
normal 6 bits), which is necessary in order to report TA from extended range cells. To be correct, values over 63 do not
correspond to a TA used by the MS (maximum is 63). Instead values over 63 correspond to the access delay measured
by the BTS.
5.3 (void)
5.4 Cell Identity IE
This element defines the cell identity of the MS serving cell.
8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
Element identifier octet 1
Cell Identity octet 2-3
Figure 5.4.1: Cell Identity IE
The coding of the Cell Identity field is as defined in 3GPP TS 24.008 (excluding IEI).
ETSI
ETSI TS 148 071 V7.2.0 (2007-06) 143GPP TS 48.071 version 7.2.0 Release 7
5.5 (void)
5.6 (void)
5.7 (void)
5.8 Channel Description IE
This element defines the physical channel allocation of the MS.
8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
Element identifier octet 1
Channel Description octets 2-4
Figure 5.8.1: Channel Description IE
The coding of Channel Description field is as defined in 3GPP TS 44.018 (excluding IEI).
5.9 (void)
5.10 (void)
5.11 (void)
5.12 Measurement Report IE
This element contains the measurement report from the BSS.
8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
Element identifier octet 1
Length octet 2